
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 22nd October 2015 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)               
 

 
All members of Council are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 14 October 2015. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


South Somerset District Council Membership 
 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Kaysar Hussain 
 

Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
 

David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 



 

 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District 
Council, are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and 
the major policies which comprise the Cou
[...]
have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs 2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

  

3.   Public Question Time  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 
 

5.   Loan to Hinton St. George and Locality Rural Community Services Ltd  

(Pages 6 - 7) 
 

6.   South Somerset District Council - Future Management Options (Pages 8 - 40) 

 

7.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 41 - 45) 

 

8.   Audit Committee (Pages 46 - 47) 

 

9.   Scrutiny Committee (Pages 48 - 50) 

 

10.   Motions (Page 51) 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

11.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

12.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 52) 

 
 



Loan to Hinton St. George and Locality Rural Community 

Services Ltd 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Chief Executive: Rina Singh/Vega Sturgess, Interim Chief Executives 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Amanda Card, Finance Manager 

Lead Officer: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Contact Details: Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
That full Council approves a loan of £190,000 to Hinton St George and Locality Rural 
Community Services Ltd. (HRCS) and is a registered society to replace their mortgage 
on the Hinton St George shop and Post Office. 
 

Public Interest 
 
SSDC has received a request for a loan from Hinton St George shop and Post Office to 
replace their current mortgage.  The Council has a Loans Policy which supports loans at 
affordable rates to local community groups. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Council approve a loan of £190,000 to Hinton St George and Locality Rural 
Community Services Ltd (HRCS), to be repaid over 20 years, from the available capital 
balances and under the terms of SSDC’s loans policy (with the exception that the loan is 
for £190,000 over 20 years). 
 

Background 
 
Hinton St George shop and Post Office was purchased by HRCS in 2011 through a 
commercial loan.  It is the only shop in Hinton St George and serves an immediate 
community of 239 households.  The shop employs 3 part-time staff assisted by a team of 
over 50 volunteers with 100 individuals having provided financial support.  The 
applicants have outlined that when surveyed 99% of residents consider the shop to be 
important or very important to the community.  The Group is seeking to obtain a fixed 
rate mortgage to mitigate the risk of rising interest rates and the impact that would have 
on their business plan.  
 

Report 
 
SSDC’s Loans Policy was set up to provide affordable loans to local community groups 
at affordable rates linked to the Public Works Loans Board (i.e. the rate at which SSDC 
could borrow funds). This policy is aimed at providing small loans to outside bodies 
where alternative forms of borrowing are not available or at prohibitive costs.  The Group 
has approached SSDC to request a fixed loan of £190,000 over 20 years.  This is 
outside of the loans policy that has been delegated to District Executive which limits the 
delegation to a maximum loan of £150,000 and loan duration to 10 years and therefore 
the loan needs full Council approval.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



The building is a Grade II listed building in the centre of the village.  The property 
includes a flat and garage that have been let to supplement the income from the shop.  A 
Management Committee of up to twelve members elected by members at each AGM 
manage the society.  The society as at September 2014 held £65,705 in shares.  Interest 
may be paid on the shares of up to 5% above the base rate annually if agreed by the 
Management Committee.  All other income is either retained or can be used for other 
social, environmental or charitable purposes within the locality. 
 
In reviewing the accounts and business plan the ability to fund the loan from annual 
income is marginal.  The annual profit for 2014 was £4,464.  The group have shown that 
this can be managed within their cash flow given their bank balance of around £40,000.  
I can concur with the group that rising interest rates would prove a risk to their future 
sustainability.  If the Group had to finance a loan at 6% the annual cost would increase 
by almost £3,000.  Future profits with an SSDC loan would remain around zero with a 
small loss over one or two years.  However, given the value of the property, current bank 
balances and the support of the community the risk to SSDC of the loss of the £190,000 
is minimal. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The loan of £190,000 will be found from capital resources.  There will be no impact on 
revenue as the interest will be repaid as part of the loan.  The capital sum will be 
returned to capital balances over the 20 year period of the loan.  The interest will be 
payable from the start of the loan and the interest rate fixed at PWLB rates on that date.  
The likely interest rate will be approximately 2.89% (the same rate as the cost of Public 
Works Loans Board borrowing for 20 years).  The annual payments will be approximately 
£1,024 per month.  
 
The loan agreement will include a first charge on the property.  The value of the property 
has been assessed at £330,000 and therefore of sufficient value to repay the loan.   
 

Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 

The work of HRCS contributes to Jobs and Health and Communities specifically to “Work 
with and lobby partners to help communities to develop transport schemes and local 
solutions to reduce rural isolation and inequalities to meet existing needs of those 
communities”. 
 

Other Implications 
 

None 
 

Background Papers 
 

Business Plan 
Application Letter 
 
 

Page 7



 

South Somerset District Council – Future Management Options  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Ric Pallister, Leader, Strategy & Policy 
Jo Roundell Greene, Deputy Leader 
Tim Inglefield, Leader of the Conservative Party 
Dave Bulmer, Spokesperson for the Independent Party 

Strategic Directors: Vega Sturgess (Operations & Customer Focus)  
Rina Singh (Place and Performance) 

Contact Details: Vega.sturgess@southsomerset.gov.uk, 01935 462200 
Rina.singh@southsomerset.gov.uk, 01935 462010 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 This report summarises the findings of the cross-party Working Group that was 
tasked by Full Council to progress discussions with districts in Somerset with respect 
to potential sharing options. 

   

2. Public Interest  
 

2.1 South Somerset District Council is exploring a number of opportunities to maintain or 
improve services in the light of reduced resources.  This report updates councillors 
on the current work to explore joint working with another council and whether such an 
arrangement would be beneficial to bring efficiency savings, boost resilience and 
increase influence in Somerset, in the South West and nationally. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Council: 
 

(1) Notes the work carried out by the Working Group and their analysis of the 
options available to this council and requests that:  
 
(a) A headline business case is produced for joint working with Sedgemoor 

District Council and 
 
(b) A similar headline business case is produced for remaining as an 

independent council. 
 

(2) Requests that the Working Group brings back the two headline business 
cases (‘a’ and ‘b’ above) in February 2016 so that Council can make a 
decision on which option to pursue. 

 
(3) Approves the allocation of up to £10,000 from Unallocated General Fund 

Balances for external advice and independent review. 
 

4. Background  
 

4.1 The rationale for exploring sharing opportunities within Somerset was laid out in a 
report to Full Council on 16th July 2015.  In summary, the motivation embraces the 
national picture including devolution, budget challenges and developing greater 
influence and resilience.  Members agreed to appoint a Working Group of the Leader 
of Council, Deputy Leader, Leader of the Conservative Group, spokesperson for the 
Independent Group and both Strategic Directors to act on behalf of the Council in 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 

progressing discussions with Mendip District Council (MDC) in the first instance and 
all other options within Somerset. The Working Group was also authorised to 
commission a joint independent valuation of the potential between SSDC and MDC 
resulting in a feasibility appraisal of the concept.  As reported to Council in updates 
on 17th September 2015, SSDC was approached by Sedgemoor DC, Taunton Deane 
Borough and West Somerset Councils offering the opportunity to enter into 
preliminary discussions with each other.   
 

4.2 For clarity, when the term ‘sharing’ is used it does not change the sovereign nature of 
two councils. This means that members will still be able to make decisions for their 
residents independent of the other council.  Sharing proposals seek to develop one 
officer team.  By joining up management and service delivery both councils should 
benefit from financial savings and strengthened resilience which would help to 
prepare both councils for the expected challenges ahead.  
 

4.3 With any arrangement of this sort, it is essential that both authorities can work 
together and have some common interests that would support a successful 
partnership.  Preliminary conversations, along with learning from others, have been 
useful and illuminating. This has enabled the Working Group to recommend a 
preferred potential sharing option to Full Council. 
 

4.4 The Working Group also feels that before making such a significant decision, two 
headline business cases should be prepared to illustrate (a) what it would mean to 
share with Sedgemoor District Council and (b) what SSDC would look like if no 
further sharing was agreed over the medium to long term.  
 
 

5. Progress of the Working Group and initial findings  
 
 
Advantages of
[...]
vember, however 
the full impact of this will not be known until mid-December.  This may further change 
the financial picture, risks and benefits.  Fortunately this will come during the period 
that we intend to be preparing the two headline business cases.  
 

5.5 On the wider stage, a strategic alliance with another authority brings a stronger voice 
and more influence.  There are, of course, some potential disadvantages.   
 

5.6 The current member-staff interaction will change.  Officers will not be serving one 
council but two.  There may be staff resistance to change.  Any potential change to 
terms and conditions is a significant piece of work which normally takes place 
following the joining up of the staff teams.  Learning from others has shown that 
these barriers are surmountable. 
 

5.7 The Working Group recommends to Council that SSDC further investigates the move 
towards a joint operational authority by working on a headline business case.  
 
 
Is it possible for SSDC to stay as we are in the short/medium/long term?  
 

5.8 Early assessment shows that it is possible for SSDC to remain independent without 
forming a strategic alliance with another council.  We forecast that this council will 
need to make over £5 million of savings by 2020-21.  With transformation, reduced 
management structures and efficiencies this council could get some way towards that 
total.  However it is believed that significant cuts to council services may need to be 
made in the medium to long term. 
 

5.9 It should be noted that SSDC has already entered into a range of shared services 
and partnerships where the business case showed an advantage to the community 
and/or to the council.   Examples include the Somerset Waste Partnership and South 
West Audit Partnership where officer resources are shared.   Homefinder Somerset 
is an example where software systems and policies are shared.  We also contract out 
some services such as out of hours contact (with Taunton D
[...]
ip DC’s 
timetable for their proposals to change the way the services are delivered in Mendip 
(see Appendix 3).  
 

9.3 Based on the assessment above, the Working Group’s recommendations are that 
Sedgemoor DC is approached and requested to work with us to prepare a headline 
business case to bring back to Council in February 2016 for members to consider 
alongside the option to remain independent. 

 
9.4 If Council agrees the recommendations then these are the suggested next steps: 
 

• Set up a cross authority team to prepare the headline business case for working 
with Sedgemoor DC.  This will include the benefits, likely savings, risks, cost of 
risks, proposed heads of terms and a road map outlining the process going 
forward should members agree to the recommendation. 

• Set up an internal team to prepare the headline business case for remaining 
independent. 

• Procures some specialist advice to help with the headline business cases 
(includes external challenge to the business cases and specialist HR advice), see 
section 10 below.  

• Regular communication with staff and members of both authorities on the 
progress of the two projects listed above. 

Page 14



 

• Report back to February 2016 Full Council for a decision on which way forward. 
 

10. Financial Implications 
 
10.1 Preliminary work has shown that the savings from joining with Sedgemoor are 

potentially greater because of the number of services that have been outsourced by 
Mendip District Council.  Early indications show that by taking 15% from 
management costs and 10% across the board of staffing costs, the savings could be 
around £1.4 million for South Somerset.  There should also be further savings as 
services begin to share IT systems etc. once joined up. 
 

10.2 It is recommended that up to £10,000 of Unallocated General Fund Balances is 
allocated for external advice on HR and Pensions as well as an external independent 
review of the business case as part of the “due dili
[...]
mation and summarises decisions taken by the District 

Executive and Portfolio Holders since the last meeting of Council.  The decisions are set out 

in the attached Appendix.    

 

A meeting of the District Executive was held on 1st October 2015.  

 

Members are invited to ask any questions of the Portfolio Holders. 

 

Background Papers 

 

All Published 

 

Ric Pallister, Leader of the Council  

Angela Cox, Democratic Services Manager 

angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 
 

Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date 

Leisure and 
Culture 

Westland Leisure Complex District Executive agreed: 
 
1. To recommend to Council they approve a 30 year internal 

loan of £1,865,046 at 2.96% interest for use towards 
refurbishment, to be repaid through the introduction of a 
Facility Levy. 

2. Subject to approval by Council of recommendation 1 above, 
authorise the Assistant Director (Health and Well-Being) in 
conjunction with Portfolio Holder (Leisure and Culture) to: 

a. Submit and negotiate the Statement of Principles set out in 
Appendix 6 with AgustaWestland (AW). 

b. Seek an annual financial contribution from Yeovil Town 
Council (YTC) towards the revenue costs and seek 
additional financial support from the other adjacent Parish 
Councils. 

3. Subject to approval by AgustaWestland (AW) of the 
Statement of Principles authorised the Assistant Director 
(Health and Well-Being) in conjunction with the Assistant 
Director (Legal and Corporate Services), Assistant Director 
(Finance and Corporate Services) and Portfolio Holder 
(Leisure and Culture) and the Leader of Council to negotiate 
and finalise the Lease, Funding Agreement and Business 
Transfer Agreement. 

4. Subject to agreeing terms of the Lease, Funding Agreement 
and Business Transfer Agreement with AW, and a Funding 
Agreement with Yeovil Town Council (YTC) and other funding 
partners, pursuant to recommendations 2 
[...]
ramme for 2014/15 [ref section 6]; 
b. Allocated £139,000 to Stonewater for Queensway, Yeovil [ref 

section 8]; 
c. Confirmed the de-allocation of funds from BCHA [ref section 

8]; 
d. Allocated £120,000 to Knightstone for Jarman Way (Furnham 

Road), Chard [ref section 8]; 
e. Allocated £396,661 to Yarlington for a scheme at Misterton, 

subject to planning permission [ref section 9]; 
f. Allocated £315,000 to Yarlington for three 3 bedroom 

bungalows in Yeovil, subject to planning permission [ref 
section 10]; 

g. Agreed the principle of making an allocation to Stonewater for 
the provision for those with Learning Disabilities [ref section 
11]; 

h. Noted the outcome of the Housing Association selection 
review process in collaboration with Mendip District Council. 
[ref section12]; 

i. Confirmed the approach suggested with respect to the 
aggregation of funds raised under planning policy HG4 [ref 
section 13]; 

j.  Confirmed the delegation of authority to allocate funds raised 
under HG4 to specific schemes to the portfolio holder. [ref 
section 13]. 

District 
Executive 

01/10/15 

Finance and 
Legal Services 

Loan to Hinton St George 
and Locality Rural 
Community Services Ltd. 

This report was recommended to Council and appears elsewhere 
on the agenda. 

District 
Executive 

01/10/15 

P
age 44



Strategy and 
Policy 

Wyndham Park 
Community Facilities 

District Executive approved: 
1. That if required, SSDC obtains an Option to purchase the 

land required for a 7 classroom school at the Up Mudford 
Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) in order to secure the 
current Wyndham Park 7 Class School site for the purpose of 
providing a community hall/playing field.  On condition that 
any Option would carry a Deferred Payment Period of 3 years 
from the date of acquisition to allow the developers of the Up 
Mudford site time to secure the appropriate planning 
approval. 

2. That access be granted to Somerset County Council (SCC) 
for a temporary cons
[...]
rating, taking into 

account the disruption of national and local elections earlier in the year. 

 

It was noted that there is now a revised launch date of 14th October, and that it was likely 

any bids would be considered in the last quarter of the year. Members asked if the various 

programme strategies could be circulated, although it was noted that these strategies were 

probably now out of date. Members thanked the Assistant Director for preparing the report 

and responding to their questions. 

 

Update on Task and Finish groups 

 

The Council Tax Reduction Strategy Task and Finish Group have now completed their work 

which will be presented to Scrutiny on 3rd November and subsequently to District Executive 

and Full Council. 

 

The Review of Licensing Fees and Charges is nearing completion with the final meeting of 

the Task and Finish Group scheduled for 21st October – the final report and 

recommendations will be submitted to the Licensing Committee, District Executive and 

Council. 

 

Councillor Sue Steele 

Chairman of Audit Committee 

Page 50



Motions 

 
 
 
The following Motion has been submitted by Councillor Henry Hobhouse: 
 
Highway planning advice 

 

That this Council deplores the inconsistent and invalid highway planning advice offered to 

SSDC by the County Council and this view be expressed in a letter to the Leader of 

Somerset County Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

The following Motion has been submitted by Councillor Colin Winder: 

 

Heritage Strategy as part of the Local Plan 

 

Following receipt of the letter of 29th September from the Assistant Director (Economy) 

regarding the Area East Committee enquiry as to the status of the Heritage Strategy in the 

Local Plan, we find that unless new and extra resource is allocated, it will not be possible to 

bring this important strategy forward until October 2016. 

 

Having this document in place will enable legal and democratic planning control to be carried 

out by Councillors to the satisfaction of the general public in South Somerset. 

 

Motion 

 

Without this vital Heritage Strategy document there is a failure of the system and I request 

that funding and the necessary resources are made available now to bring this vital strategy 

forward and completed by the end of December 2015. 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Date of Next Meeting 

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 

place on Thursday, 18th November 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 

Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	5 Loan to Hinton St. George and Locality Rural Community Services Ltd
	6 South Somerset District Council - Future Management Options
	7 Council Appendix 1 powerpoint
	7 Council Appendix 2
	7 Council Appendix 3 Mendip proposals

	7 Report of Executive Decisions
	8 Exec Decisions Appendix

	8 Audit Committee
	9 Scrutiny Committee
	10 Motions
	12 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 22.10.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 22 
October 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 

(7.30 pm  - 8.37 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke-Bracher 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Kaysar Hussain 

Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Graham Middleton 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Shane Pledger 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 

David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Linda Vijeh 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Officers  
 
Rina Singh Interim Chief Executive 
Vega Sturgess Strategic Director (Operations & Customer Focus)  
Ian Clarke Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Helen Rutter Assistant Director (Communities) 
Emily McGuinness Scrutiny Manager 
Paul Wheatley Principal Spatial Planner 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

60. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amanda Broom, Nick Colbert, 
Carol Goodall, Anna Groskop, Jenny Kenton, Sam McAllister, David Norris, Stephen 
Page, Alan Smith, Andrew Turpin, Martin Wale and William Wallace. 

  

61. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

  

62. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3) 



 

 
 

Council 2 22.10.15 

 

 
Ms Vivien Cornelius complimented the Council on the recording of their Council meeting 
the previous week and broadcasting it on the community radio station Radio 
Ninesprings. 

Mr Bud Budzynski asked if any thought had been given to the possibility that fixed wing 
aircraft may not fly onto the Westland airfield in the future and the airfield could be used 
as a new access road to the Westland Leisure Complex.   

Councillor Ric Pallister responded saying there was specific safeguarding criteria for 
civil, standard and military aircraft at the airfield, but, whilst there was research and test 
flying of helicopters the whole of the airfield would be required for safety purposes.   

Mr David Clements spoke in support of Agenda item 5: Loan to Hinton St George Rural 
Community Services Ltd.  He said that the shop currently had a variable rate mortgage 
which could become an issue for them in the future which was the reason for the request 
to the District Council.  He confirmed that the loan would be secured against the property 
which was a higher value than the loan. 

  

63. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Chairman asked Members to stand for a moment of reflection for staff member, 
Janette McDougall, who had died in a car accident the previous week.  He said that 
Janette had worked for SSDC for 10 years and the Council’s thoughts were with her 
family at this time.   

The Chairman also advised that at the current time, there was no urgent business to 
progress in November, so the next Full Council meeting will be Thursday 17th December 
2015 at 7.30pm. 

  

64. Loan to Hinton St. George and Locality Rural Community Services Ltd 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the proposal was for a 
simple loan secured against the property which was in good order.  He said it was a 
good example of the Council’s Enable, Partner Deliver approach to helping local 
communities and he proposed the recommendation to Council  

The proposal was seconded, and there being no debate, it was carried unanimously.   

RESOLVED: That Council approved a loan of £190,000 to Hinton St George and 

Locality Rural Community Services Ltd (HRCS), to be repaid over 20 

years, from the available capital balances and under the terms of 

SSDC’s loans policy (with the exception that the loan is for £190,000 

over 20 years). 

Reason: To agree a loan to Hinton St George shop and Post Office to replace 

their current mortgage. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 



 

 
 

Council 3 22.10.15 

 

  

65. South Somerset District Council - Future Management Options (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
Councillor Tim Inglefield, as leader of the Conservative Group, introduced the report and 
advised that the group leaders and Directors had spent some time with Councils which 
had already joined together and they concluded that there were significant benefits going 
forward.  He noted the simple recommendations to progress to business plans with a 
decision to join up or go alone scheduled for February 2016. 

Councillor Jo Roundell Greene, reminded Council that two Councillor Workshop 
meetings had been held recently and 1 to 1 information sessions offered.  She drew 
Members attention to the answers to the questions raised at the workshop sessions 
which were listed in the Agenda report. 

The Leader of Council reported that he had attended a District Councils Network meeting 
the previous week where some discussion had taken place on joint Chief Executive 
Officers and Council mergers.  But he cautioned that the Government’s Autumn 
Statement due on 25th November could be financially bad news for local government.    

Councillor Dave Bulmer, spokesperson for the independent Councillors, advised that if 
Members agreed the recommendations, then the Directors would start to compile the 
headline business case to work with Sedgemoor DC.  He assured Members that they 
would be kept informed during the process.   

During discussion, some Members expressed their concern that the headline business 
cases could not be completed by February 2016 and questioned whether more time was 
required.  The Leader of Council confirmed that if the business cases were not ready in 
time, then the date of presentation would be moved.  Other comments included:- 

 As the Council’s budget for the forthcoming year is agreed at the February 
Council meeting, it would be an advantage to also agree the future management 
of the Council at that meeting so the budgets tie together. 

 The Terms of Reference for the business cases should not all be financially led. 

 As well as looking at Councils who have successfully joined together, we should 
also look at examples where such arrangements have not worked out.   

 Are we confident that we have looked at all partnership possibilities? 

 There are risks if we keep as a single council but there are risks and opportunities 
in working in partnership. 

 It was proposed and seconded that recommendation 2 be amended and the two 
headline business cases be presented to Council in March 2016, however, on being put 
to the vote, this proposal was lost (voting: 6 in favour, 39 against, 1 abstention).   

The original recommendations were then proposed and seconded and were 
unanimously agreed by Members. 

RESOLVED: That Council agreed to: 

 1. Note the work carried out by the Working Group and their analysis 

of the options available to this council and requested that:  

(a) A headline business case is produced for joint working 



 

 
 

Council 4 22.10.15 

 

with Sedgemoor District Council and 

(b) A similar headline business case is produced for 

remaining as an independent council. 

 2. Request that the Working Group brings back the two headline 
business cases (‘a’ and ‘b’ above) in February 2016 so that 
Council can make a decision on which option to pursue. 

 3. Approved the allocation of up to £10,000 from Unallocated 
General Fund Balances for external advice and independent 
review. 

Reason: To update councillors on the current work to explore joint working with 
another council and whether such an arrangement would be beneficial 
to bring efficiency savings, boost resilience and increase influence in 
Somerset, in the South West and nationally 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

66. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Leader of Council introduced the item and invited questions from Members. 

There were no questions and the report of Executive Decisions was noted. 

  

67. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, advised that he had 
attended a training event arranged by the South West Audit Partnership the previous day 
where it had been made clear that local government should expect spending cuts in the 
Government’s Autumn Statement and the importance that all Councillors understand 
their Council’s Statement of Accounts.    

There were no questions and the report of the Audit Committee was noted. 

  

68. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, introduced the report and 
invited questions from Members.    

There were no questions and the report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 

  

69. Motions (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Highway planning advice 

This motion was withdrawn by .Councillor Henry Hobhouse 



 

 
 

Council 5 22.10.15 

 

Heritage Strategy as part of the Local Plan 

Proposal - That Council request that the funding and the necessary resources are made 
available now to bring the Heritage Strategy document forward and issue a draft policy 
document for consultation by mid- November for return by the 4th January with the final 
document presented to District Executive on the 4th February 2016.  

Councillor Colin Winder advised that the National Planning Policy Framework had been 
issued in March 2012 and had been effective immediately with a recommendation that a 
Heritage Strategy should be completed shortly thereafter.  He said this was now 3 ½ 
years ago and no Heritage Strategy was in place which was causing some conflict in the 
determination of planning applications for a lack of a definitive strategy.  He said that he 
knew a draft strategy had already been drawn up and he asked that it be circulated for 
consultation and presented to District Executive on the 4th February 2016. 

Councillor Angie Singleton responded as Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning, saying 
that she had offered to discuss the position of the Heritage Strategy at the Local Plan 
Project Board meeting the following Monday, but she did not feel it was a good use of 
public money to prioritise it over, say, the Flood Risk Strategy at the current time.   

During a short discussion, varying views were expressed.  The motion was then put to 
the vote and was declared lost by 21 votes in favour, 26 against and 1 abstention.   

RESOLVED: That Council did not support the Motion to bring the Heritage Strategy 
document forward and issue a draft policy document for consultation by 
mid- November for return by the 4th January with the final document 
presented to District Executive on the 4th February 2016.  

(Voting: 21 in favour of the Motion, 26 against, 1 abstention) 

  

70. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 11) 
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

  

71. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of Full Council would take place on Thursday 17th 
December 2015 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 
p.m. 

  
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


